#### REGULAR MEETING OCTOBER 22, 2007 5:30 P.M.

The Lafayette County Commission met on the above date and hour for a regular scheduled meeting. The meeting was held in the commissioner's meeting room at the Courthouse in Mayo, Florida. The following members were present: Commissioner Charles Driver, Dist. 1; Commissioner Thomas E. Pridgeon, Dist. 2; Commissioner Donnie Hamlin, Dist. 3; Commissioner Jack Byrd, Dist. 4; Commissioner Earnest Jones, Dist. 5; and Lafayette County Attorney Leenette McMillan.

### **PLANNING & ZONING**

There was no business to discuss in the Planning and Zoning meeting. The meeting was adjourned.

### **OPEN REGULAR BOARD MEETING**

The regular board meeting was called to order at 5:30 p.m.

### **APPROVE THE MINUTES**

On a motion by Mr. Hamlin and a second by Mr. Driver, the board voted unanimously to approve the minutes.

# **DRIVEWAY POLICY FOR SUBDIVISIONS**

Mr. Bobby Johnson, Lafayette County Building Inspector, went over a proposed driveway permit application for subdivisions with the Board of Commissioners. On a motion by Mr. Driver and a second by Mr. Hamlin, the board voted unanimously to set the fee for driveway permits at \$35.00. On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Pridgeon, the board voted unanimously to adopt the policy for driveway permits in subdivisions.

# NOVEMBER AS EPILEPSY AWARENESS MONTH

On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Driver, the board voted unanimously to declare November as Epilepsy Awareness Month.

# NATIONAL WEATHERIZATION DAY

On a motion by Mr. Hamlin and a second by Mr. Pridgeon, the board voted unanimously to declare October 30<sup>th</sup> as National Weatherization Day.

# LIBRARY OPERATING HOURS

Ms. Kay Green, Lafayette County Librarian, submitted a letter requesting that the operating hours of the library be changed so that the library can be closed on Saturdays. The

http://www2.myfloridacounty.com/wps/wcm/resources/file/eb7ce70e2a81215/Lafayette... 10/12/2010

board held discussion on this issue. On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Pridgeon, the board voted unanimously to have the library keep a record of how many people come to the library on Saturdays for November and December and report back in January 2008 for reconsideration.

### LEENETTE McMILLAN, VARIOUS ITEMS

Ms. Leenette McMillan, Lafayette County Attorney, discussed the following items with the board:

- 1) Proposed Impact Fee Ordinance On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Hamlin, the board voted unanimously to advertise the proposed ordinance.
- 2) Grant Agreements with FBIP regarding the Hal Adams Boat Ramp Grant. On a motion by Mr. Hamlin and a second by Mr. Jones, the board voted unanimously to approve the agreements.

### WARRANT LIST

On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Hamlin, the board voted unanimously to approve the following bills, with the exception of the Pridgeon's Garage bill and the Byrd's Power Equipment bill:

General Fund - \$52,636.41 Criminal Justice Education Fund – \$276.96 Industrial Park Fund - \$23.69 Special Law Enforcement Trust Fund - \$303.00

On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Driver, with Mr. Byrd and Mr. Pridgeon abstaining, the board voted unanimously to approve the Pridgeon's Garage bill in the amount of \$479.04 and the Byrd's Power Equipment bill in the amount of \$122.47 to be paid.

### **APPOINT FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES DESIGNEE**

On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Driver, the board voted unanimously to appoint Mr. Donnie Hamlin as the Lafayette County Designee for the Florida Association of Counties legislative committee.

#### **ADJOURN**

On a motion by Mr. Jones and a second by Mr. Driver, the board voted unanimously to adjourn.

T. Jack Byrd, Chairman

Attest:

Ricky Lyons, Clerk

Approved this 13<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2007.